

No. 23-120

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

RELEVENT SPORTS, LLC, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Tara S. Morrissey  
Tyler S. Badgley  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St., NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Katherine C. Yarger  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEHOTSKY KELLER  
COHN LLP  
700 Colorado Blvd., #407  
Denver, CO 80206  
(512) 693-8350  
katie@lkcfirm.com

Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza  
LEHOTSKY KELLER  
COHN LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave.,  
NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Decision Below Improperly Threatens Lawful and Procompetitive Business Conduct. . .	4
II. The Court Should Clarify What is Required to Plead the Concerted Action Element of a Sherman Act Claim Against Association Members. ....	11
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AD/SAT, a Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press,</i> 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp., v. Indian Head, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	12, 13
<i>Am. Needle Inc. v. Nat’l Football League,</i> 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	5, 12, 14
<i>Am. Soc. of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.,</i> 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcast. Sys., Inc.,</i> 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	10
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods Liab. Litig.,</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	11

<i>Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d. Cir. 2010).....	5, 14
<i>Kline v. Coldwell, Banker &amp; Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	5
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	4
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs' Ass'n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925) .....	10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	2, 3, 4, 7, 12
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	10
<i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed'n, Inc. et al.</i> , 61 F.4th 299 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> ("SawStop"), 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 13

<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	6
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	11
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/RP75-KM57">https://perma.cc/RP75-KM57</a> .....	7
Daniel B. Asimow, C. Scott Lent, Sonia Kuester Pfaffenroth, Laura Shores, Matthew Tabas, Dylan S. Young, <i>Developments in US Antitrust Litigation-2021 Year in Review</i> , Arnold and Porter (Jan. 26, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/X8UL-9E9H">https://perma.cc/X8UL-9E9H</a> .....	7
Deborah Platt Majoras, Chairman, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Recognizing the Procompetitive Potential of Royalty Discussions in Standard Setting</i> (Sept. 23, 2005), <a href="https://perma.cc/GYQ7-HWGT">https://perma.cc/GYQ7-HWGT</a> .....	8

Department of Justice, <i>Antitrust Division</i> , <i>FY 2024 Performance Budget</i> <i>Congressional Justification (CJ)</i> <i>Submission</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/L45H-42W7">https://perma.cc/L45H-42W7</a> .....	7
DOJ & FTC, <i>Antitrust Enforcement and</i> <i>Intellectual Property Rights:</i> <i>Promoting Innovation and</i> <i>Competition</i> (2007), <a href="https://perma.cc/TQX6-JVEQ">https://perma.cc/TQX6-JVEQ</a> .....	8
DOJ & FTC, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for the</i> <i>Licensing of Intellectual Property</i> (Apr. 6, 1995), <a href="https://perma.cc/4MQV-G4BD">https://perma.cc/4MQV-G4BD</a> .....	9
Eleanor Tyler & Jaquelyn Palmer, <i>Analysis: Antitrust Cases Are on an</i> <i>Upswing Over 2019</i> , Bloomberg Law (July 16, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/FN3B-P5EW">https://perma.cc/FN3B-P5EW</a> .....	7
Kimberly Gleason et al., <i>Evidence of Value</i> <i>Creation in the Financial Services</i> <i>Industry Through the Use of Joint</i> <i>Ventures and Strategic Alliances</i> , 38 <i>The Fin. Review</i> 213 (2003) .....	10
Letter from Charles A. James to Ky P. Ewing, Esq. (Nov. 12, 2002), <a href="https://perma.cc/93B7-EX9Y">https://perma.cc/93B7-EX9Y</a> .....	10
Letter from Joel I. Klein to Gerrard R. Beeney, Esq. (June 26, 1997), <a href="https://perma.cc/V697-SMZ2">https://perma.cc/V697-SMZ2</a> .....	10

Letter from Renata B. Hesse to Michael A. Lindsay, Esq. (Feb. 2, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/E3NE-WKV7">https://perma.cc/E3NE-WKV7</a> .....	10
Letter from Thomas O. Barnett to William F. Dolan & Geoffrey Oliver (Oct. 21, 2008), <a href="https://perma.cc/6RED-YVQW">https://perma.cc/6RED-YVQW</a> .....	10
Opening Remarks of Commissioner Edith Ramirez, <i>Federal Trade Commission Workshop on Intellectual Property Rights in Standard Setting</i> (June 21, 2011), <a href="https://perma.cc/382J-94T7">https://perma.cc/382J-94T7</a> .....	9
Sanjukta Paul, <i>Antitrust as Allocator of Coordination Rights</i> , 67 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 378 (2020).....	11
